Divisions
Administration
Behavioral Health
Primary Health
Public Health

Department of Health Services
Timothy W. Lutz
Director

County of Sacramento

December 30, 2025

County Medical Response
Ulises Teyes

RE: Ground Ambulance Fee Schedule: Assembly Bill 716
Sent via Email on December 30, 2025

Dear Mr. Teyes,

This letter affirms that Sacramento County Emergency Medical Services
Agency (SCEMSA) has approved the fee schedule provided by County Medical
Response, in alignment with the provisions outlined in Assembly Bill 716 (AB
716). After review, SCEMSA is confident that the proposed fee structure aligns
with the stipulations set forth in the legislation and Sacramento County Board
of Supervisors Resolution 2024-0123.

In addition, SCEMSA has approved the year 2025 rates, effective August 8,
2025. The approved rate increases are effective as of January 1, 2026

Sincerely,

THemae WM

Tom McGinnis, MHA, EMT-P
EMS Administrator
Sacramento County

Division of Public Health SACRAMENTO COUNTY Sacramento County Emergency
Medical Services Agency

Olivia Kasirye, MD, MS PUBLIC
: - 9616 Micron Ave Suite 960
Public Health Officer HEALTH Sacramento, CA 95827
Promote « Prevent * Protect phone (916) 875'9753

www.dhs.saccounty.gov/pub/ems



County Medical Response- Ambulance Rates for 2026

HCPCS Code
A0225

A0434

A0433

A0427

A0426

A0429

A0428

A0425

A0888

A0424

A0422

A0382

T2007

A0420

A0420

A0998

XXXXX

P: 530.713.6631 | M: admin@countymedicalresponse.com | W: www.countymedicalresponse.com

%

COUNTY MEDICAL
RESPONSE

Description

NICU

Specialty Care Transport
ALS I

ALS Emergency

ALS Non-Emergency

BLS Emergency

BLS Non-Emergency
Mileage

Excess Mileage

Bariatric Charge

Oxygen Charge

BLS Disposables

Wait Time, SCT, per 30 min
Wait Time, ALS, per 30 min
Wait Time, BLS, per 30 min
Dry Run/Cx Fee/ TIP or TNT

Night Charge

Rate
$16,065.00

$10,710.00

$9,130.00

$6,325.00

$3,900.00

$3,980.00

$3,315.00

$79.00

$117.00

$715.00

$205.00

$255.00

$2,680.00

$995.00

$840.00

$405.00

$79.00



	Fee Increase approval CMR.pdf
	CMR Ambulance Rates - 2026.pdf



