

Department of Health Services
Timothy W. Lutz
Director



Divisions
Administration
Behavioral Health
Primary Health
Public Health

County of Sacramento

December 30, 2025

County Medical Response
Ulises Teyes

**RE: Ground Ambulance Fee Schedule: Assembly Bill 716
Sent via Email on December 30, 2025**

Dear Mr. Teyes,

This letter affirms that Sacramento County Emergency Medical Services Agency (SCEMSA) has approved the fee schedule provided by County Medical Response, in alignment with the provisions outlined in Assembly Bill 716 (AB 716). After review, SCEMSA is confident that the proposed fee structure aligns with the stipulations set forth in the legislation and Sacramento County Board of Supervisors Resolution 2024-0123.

In addition, SCEMSA has approved the year 2025 rates, effective August 8, 2025. The approved rate increases are effective as of January 1, 2026

Sincerely,

Thomas McGinnis

Tom McGinnis, MHA, EMT-P
EMS Administrator
Sacramento County

Division of Public Health
Olivia Kasirye, MD, MS
Public Health Officer



**Sacramento County Emergency
Medical Services Agency**
9616 Micron Ave Suite 960
Sacramento, CA 95827
phone (916) 875-9753
www.dhs.saccounty.gov/pub/ems



County Medical Response- Ambulance Rates for 2026

HCPCS Code	Description	Rate
A0225	NICU	\$16,065.00
A0434	Specialty Care Transport	\$10,710.00
A0433	ALS II	\$9,130.00
A0427	ALS Emergency	\$6,325.00
A0426	ALS Non-Emergency	\$3,900.00
A0429	BLS Emergency	\$3,980.00
A0428	BLS Non-Emergency	\$3,315.00
A0425	Mileage	\$79.00
A0888	Excess Mileage	\$117.00
A0424	Bariatric Charge	\$715.00
A0422	Oxygen Charge	\$205.00
A0382	BLS Disposables	\$255.00
T2007	Wait Time, SCT, per 30 min	\$2,680.00
A0420	Wait Time, ALS, per 30 min	\$995.00
A0420	Wait Time, BLS, per 30 min	\$840.00
A0998	Dry Run/Cx Fee/ TIP or TNT	\$405.00
XXXXX	Night Charge	\$79.00